

No. 12-399

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,
Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF
FOURTEEN YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND
THE CHEROKEE NATION,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
South Carolina Supreme Court

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR ADOPTION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MEGAN LINDSEY
NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR
ADOPTION
225 N. Washington St.
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 299-6633

JOHN JERABEK
Counsel of Record
NIEMI JERABEK &
KRETCHMER, P.A.
510 Marquette Ave.
Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-2400
JJerabek@njklawyers.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 26, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. EVERY CHILD SHOULD HAVE THE RIGHT TO A DECISION MADE IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THAT PARTICULAR CHILD.....	3
II. CONTINUITY OF CARE IS ESSEN- TIAL TO A CHILD'S DEVELOPMEN- TAL NEEDS.....	11
III. THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT SHOULD NOT DISPLACE THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CHILD	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012)	8, 9-10, 15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	9
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	5
<i>In re Adoption of Anderson</i> , 235 Minn. 192 (1951).....	4-5, 9
<i>In re Burris</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	5-6
<i>In re C.A.B.</i> , 4 A.3d 890 (DC Ct. App. 2010)	14
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000).....	16
<i>In re Adoption of S.E.G.</i> 584 Pa. 536, 885 A.2d 982 (2005).....	16
<i>Miss. Band of Choctow Indians v.</i> <i>Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	10
<i>Palmore v. Sidote</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	9
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass.</i> <i>v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	3
<i>Prince v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	3
<i>Purinton v. Jamrock</i> , 195 Mass. 187, 80 N.E. 802, 18 L.R.A. (n.S.) 926 (1907?)	5, 9, 11
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Wells Lamont Corp. v. Bowles</i> , 149 F.2d 364 (1945)	6
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. 666(a)(5)(c)(iv).....	7
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C §§ 1901 – 1963	<i>passim</i>
§ 1901	5
§ 1902	14
§ 1903	14
§ 1903(4).....	5
§ 1903(9).....	5, 10
Uniform Parentage Act of 1973, § 4	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Verified Voluntary Acknowledgments, S.C. Code § 63-17-50	7, 8
§ 63-17-60	7
§ 63-17-60(a)(4)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ANA H. MARTY, ET. AL., <i>Supporting Secure Parent-Child Attachments: The Role of the Non-Parental Caregiver</i> , 175 <i>Early Child Dev. & Care</i> 271 (2005)	12
BARBARA ANN ATWOOD, <i>Children, Tribes and States: Adoption and Custody Con- flicts Over American Indian Children.</i> (2010).....	15
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , No. 12-399, 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012)	8
<i>From Neurons to Neighborhoods: The Science of Early Childhood Develop- ment.</i> NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL & INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE (Jack P. Shonkoff & Deborah A. Phillips, Eds., 2000)	11-12
<i>Joint Council Mission</i> , JOINT COUNCIL ON INTERNATIONAL CHILDREN’S SERVICES, http://www.jointcouncil.org/about/mission/ (last visited Feb. 19, 2013)	11
JOSEPH GOLDSTEIN ET AL., <i>Beyond the Best Interests of the Child</i> , (2d ed. 1979).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mission</i> , NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR ADOPTION, https://www.adoptioncouncil.org/who-we-are/mission.html (last visited Oct. 15, 2012).....	11
<i>Mission & Values</i> , DAVE THOMAS FOUNDATION FOR ADOPTION, http://www.dave-thomasfoundation.org/who-we-are/mission-and-values/ (last visited Oct. 16, 2012).....	11
RANDALL KENNEDY, <i>Interracial Intimacies</i> (2003).....	17
<i>Three Core Concepts in Early Development: Serve & Return Interaction Shapes Brain Circuitry</i> , CENTER ON THE DEVELOPING CHILD HARVARD UNIVERSITY, http://developingchild.harvard.edu/index.php?CID=429 (last visited Oct. 15, 2012).....	12
<i>Three Core Concepts in Early Development: Toxic Stress Derails Healthy Development</i> , CENTER ON THE DEVELOPING CHILD HARVARD UNIVERSITY, http://developingchild.harvard.edu/resources/multimedia/videos/three_core_concepts/toxic_stress/ (last visited Oct. 15, 2012).....	12
Uniform Parentage Act of 1973, § 4	6
<i>Who We Are</i> , CONGRESSIONAL COALITION ON ADOPTION INSTITUTE, http://www.ccaainstitute.org/who-we-are/aboutus.html (last visited Oct. 16, 2012).....	11
